
WR 21 Talon Shumway (6-3, 210, Sr.)
86 Keanu Hill (6-4, 210, Fr.)

RT 71 Blake Freeland (6-8, 285, Fr.) OR
76 Harris LaChance (6-8, 310, Fr.-RS)

SAN DIEGO STATE
2 Matt Araiza............................K/P
3 Carson Baker ........................QB
4 Jordon Brookshire .................QB
5 Mark Salazar .........................QB
9 Ryan Agnew ..........................QB
10 Neil Boudreau ..........................S
12 Nolen Harris...........................CB
13 Isaiah Richardson.................WR
14 Tariq Thompson .......................S
15 Jordan Byrd ...........................RB
16 Luq Barcoo ............................CB
17 Eric Wilson.............................CB
18 Trenton Thompson ...................S
19 Kyron White..............................S
20 Rashad Scott............................S
21 Chance Bell ...........................RB
22 Chase Jasmin........................RB
23 Darren Hall ............................CB
24 Zidane Thomas......................RB
26 Kaegun Williams....................RB
26 Lasse Engel...........................CB
29 Juwan Washington ................RB
30 Justin Dinka ...........................RB
32 Tayler Hawkins .........................S
33 Patrick McMorris ......................S
34 Isaac Lessard.........................FB
35 Cedarious Barfield .................CB
35 Grady Vazquez ......................FB
36 Dwayne Johnson Jr..................S
38 Andrew Aleki ..........................LB
39 Garret Fountain ......................LB
40 Andrew Alves .........................FB
41 BJ Busbee ............................WR
41 Sammy Morrison ...................CB
42 Troy Cassidy ..........................LB
43 Seyddrick Lakalaka ................LB
44 Kyahva Tezino........................LB
45 Jesse Matthews....................WR
46 Michael Shawcroft..................LB
47 Kaelin Himphill .......................LB
50 Turner Bernard.......................LS
52 Jalil Lecky ..............................DL
54 Caden McDonald ...................LB
55 Clifton Styles ..........................LB
56 Dominic Gudino .....................OL
57 Keshawn Banks .....................DL
58 Connor Mitchell ......................DL
59 Brandon Heicklen.....................P
59 Keyvon Lakes.........................LB
60 Keith Ismael ...........................OL
62 Jacob Jimenez.......................OL
63 Daniel Okpoko .......................DL
64 Chris Martinez........................OL
65 Cameron Thomas ..................DL
66 Jonah Tavai ............................DL
68 Myles Cheatum......................DL
69 Sam Hines .............................DL
71 Kyle Spalding.........................OL
72 Alama Uluave ........................OL
73 William Dunkle .......................OL
75 Desmond Bessent .................OL
76 Zachary Thomas....................OL
77 Jacob Capra ..........................OL
79 Daishawn Dixon.....................OL
80 TJ Sullivan ............................WR
81 Ethan Dedeaux.....................WR
82 Parker Houston ......................TE
83 Alex Wilson ............................TE
86 Isiah Macklin .........................WR
84 Sefo Mailangi .........................TE
85 Chaz Collins .........................WR
88 Daniel Bellinger......................TE
89 Nic McTear .............................TE
90 Jeffery Blake ..........................LB
91 Kahi Neves.............................DL
92 Kobe Smith ...........................WR
96 Elijah Kothe .........................WR
97 Daniel To’oto’o .......................DL

San Diego State vs. Brigham Young  Saturday, November 30, 2019
SDCCU Stadium   San Diego, Calif.   6 p.m. PT

GAME INFORMATION
SAN DIEGO STATE (8-3, 5-3 MW)
Head Coach: Rocky Long (New Mexico ’74)

at SDSU: 79-38, 9th year
Career: 144-107, 20th year

Staff: Jeff Horton (AHC/OC/RB), Zach Arnett
(DC/LB), Ron Caragher (TE/Passing Game
Coord.), Hunkie Cooper (WR), Doug Deakin
(STC), Brady Hoke (DL), Blane Morgan (QB),
Richard Sanchez (S) Mike Schmidt (OL),
Demetrius Sumler (CB), Jashon Sykes (Asst. AD
- Football Ops), Adam Hall (S&C), Jackson Es-
kierka (GA), Austen Jacobs (GA), Larry Parker
(GA), Jordan Thomas (GA), Derrick Baker (Asst.
S&C), Orin Catrett (Asst. S&C)

2019 San Diego State Schedule
Date Opponent Result/Time
A.31 Weber State W, 6-0
S.7 at UCLA W, 23-14
S.15 at New Mexico State W, 31-10
S.21 Utah State* L, 17-23
O.5 at Colorado State* W, 24-10
O.12 Wyoming* W, 26-22
O.19 at San José State* W, 27-17
O.26 at UNLV* W, 20-17
N.9 Nevada* L, 13-17
N.15 Fresno State* W, 17-7
N.23 at Hawai’i* L, 11-14
N.30 Brigham Young 6 p.m.
Times local to site; *denotes Mountain West opponent
Home games in bold

BRIGHAM YOUNG (7-4)
Head Coach: Kalani Sitake (BYU ‘00)

at BYU: 27-23, 4th year
Career: Same

Staff: Ed Lamb (AHC/LB/STC), Jeff Grimes
(OC), Ilaisa Tuiaki (DC/DL), Aaron Roderick
(QB/Passing Game Coord.), Eric Mateos (OL),
Steve Clark (TE), Fesi Sitake (WR), AJ Steward
(RB), Jernaro Gilford (CB), Preston Hadley (S),
Blair Peterson (Off. Analyst), Matty Ah You (Def.
Analyst), Vince Feula (Def. Analyst), Randy Coy
Jr. (Def./ST Analyst), Harvey Unga (GA),
Spencer Patterson (GA), Gavin Fowler (GA), Jon
Swift (Dir. Football Ops), Nu’u Tafisi (S&C)

2019 Brigham Young Schedule
Date Opponent Result/Time
A.29 No. 12 Utah L, 12-30
S.7 at Tennessee (OT) W, 29-26
S.14 No. 24 USC (OT) W, 30-27
S.21 No. 21/22 Washington L, 19-45
S.28 at Toledo L, 21-28
O.12 at South Florida L, 23-27
O.19 No. 13/14 Boise State W, 28-25
N.2 at Utah State W, 42-14
N.9 Liberty W, 31-24
N.16 Idaho State W, 42-10
N.23 at UMass W, 56-24
N.30 at San Diego State 6 p.m.
Times local to site; Home games in bold

BRIGHAM YOUNG
1 Troy Warner ...........................DB
1 Zach Wilson...........................QB
2 Austin Lee..............................DB
3 Chaz Ah You...........................LB
3 Jaren Hall ..............................QB 
4 Lopini Katoa ..........................RB
5 Dayan Ghanwoloku ...............DB
5 Ty'Son Williams .....................RB
7 George Udo ...........................DB 
10 Joe Critchlow.........................QB
11 Isaiah Herron .........................DB
12 Malik Moore ..........................DB
13 Micah Simon.........................WR
15 Aleva Hifo ............................WR
16 D'Angelo Mandell ..................DB 
16 Baylor Romney .....................QB
17 Matthew Criddle ....................LB 
17 Moroni Laulu-Pututau  ...........TE
18 Gunner Romney ...................WR
19 Danny Jones ............................P 
20 Skyler Southam........................K 
21 Talon Shumway ...................WR
22 Hayden Livingston .................DB
23 Batchlor Johnson IV ............WR 
24 Austin Kafentzis ....................LB
25 Tyler Allgeier...........................LB
27 Beau Tanner ..........................DB
28 Sawyer Powell .......................DB 
29 Chase Wester ........................RB 
29 Shamon Willis ........................DB
30 Keenan Ellis...........................DB
30 Will Watanabe........................DB
31 Max Tooley .............................LB
32 Chris Wilcox...........................DB
33 Emmanuel Esukpa ...............RB
34 Kavika Fonua .........................LB
35 Sione Finau ...........................RB
36 Morgan Pyper ........................DB
37 Masen Wake ..........................TE
38 Jackson Kaufusi .....................LB
39 Jacob Oldroyd .........................K 
41 Keenan Pili .............................LB
42 Kyle Griffitts............................TE
43 Jared Kapis............................DB
46 Drew Jensen ..........................LB 
47 Ben Bywater...........................LB 
49 Payton Wilgar.........................LB 
52 Trajan Pili ...............................DL
53 Isaiah Kaufusi.........................LB  
55 Lorenzo Fauatea....................DL 
56 Clark Barrington ....................OL
57 Alden Tofa .............................DL 
58 Uriah Leiataua........................DL 
59 Thomas Shoaf ......................OL
61 Keanu Saleapaga  ................OL 
62 Atunaisa Mahe ......................DL
63 Joe Tukuafu ...........................OL
66 James Empey ........................OL
67 Brady Christensen .................OL
71 Blake Freeland ......................OL 
73 Caden Haws .........................OL
75 JT Gentry ...............................OL
76 Harris LaChance ...................OL 
77 Chandon Herring ..................OL
80 Koy Harris.............................WR
82 Dax Milne..............................WR
84 Tevita Ika .............................WR
86 Keanu Hill .............................WR
88 JJ  Nwigwe.............................DL 
89 Matt Bushman........................TE
90 Devin Kaufusi ........................DL
93 Bracken El-Bakri ...................DL
94 Gabe Summers .....................DL 
95 Khyiris Tonga .........................DL
96 Carter Wheat .........................TE
97 Austin Chambers ..................DL
98 Mitch Harris ...........................LS
99 Zac Dawe.............................. DL

San Diego State - Brigham Young Series

MEDIA INFORMATION
San Diego State Communications Personnel
Sr. Associate AD / MRD .....................Mike May
Assistant AD / MRD.............Jamie McConeghy

Brigham Young Communications Personnel
Associate AD Communications ...........Duff Tittle
Football SIDs.................Brett Pyne / Kenny Cox

Postgame Interview Procedure
A member of the SDSU media relations staff will collect SDSU player interview requests at the end
of the third quarter. For BYU interviews, please contact Brett Pyne (see above). Following tonight’s
game, a press conference will take place in Locker Room B. This can be reached by taking the press
elevator (Elevator 3) down to the B2 level and heading right. The SDSU locker room is closed. Audio
and video of Aztec head coach Rocky Long’s postgame press conference will be available in the
press box.

LT
BRIGHAM YOUNG OFFENSE

67 Brady Christensen (6-6, 295, So.) 
63 Joe Tukuafu (6-4, 285, So.)

LG 61 Keanu Saleapaga (6-6, 310, So.)
56 Clark Barrington (6-6, 302, Fr.-RS)

RG 77 Chandon Herring (6-7, 310, Jr.)
75 JT Gentry (6-5, 287, Fr.-RS)

TE 89 Matt Bushman (6-5, 245, Jr.) 
17 Moroni Laulu-Pututau (6-5, 240, Sr.)

QB 1 Zach Wilson (6-3, 201, So.)
16/3 Baylor Romney/Jaren Hall

RB 4 Lopini Katoa (6-1, 210, So.) OR
35/33 Sione Finau/Emmanuel Esukpa

WR 15 Aleva Hifo (5-10, 187, Sr.)
82 Dax Milne (6-0, 187, So.)

C 66 James Empey (6-4, 300, So.)
73 Caden Haws (6-2, 300, Fr.)

DE

SAN DIEGO STATE DEFENSE

68 Myles Cheatum (6-2, 270, Sr.)
58 Connor Mitchell (6-5, 260, So.)

DT 65 Cameron Thomas (6-5, 260, Fr.-RS)
66 Jonah Tavai (6-4,315, So.-TR)

DE 57 Keshawn Banks (6-4, 270, So.)
52 Jalil Lecky (6-5, 240, Jr.-RS)

LB 54 Caden McDonald (6-3, 230, So.)
43/47 Seyddrick Lakalaka/Kaelin Himphill

MLB 44 Kyahva Tezino (6-0, 235, Sr.)
46 Michael Shawcroft (6-2, 225, Fr.-HS)

LB 38 Andrew Aleki (6-3, 230,Jr.)
42 Troy Cassidy (6-3, 230, Sr.)

CB 16 Luq Barcoo (6-1, 175, Sr.)
12 Nolen Harris (6-0, 185, Sr.-SQ)

WAR 14 Tariq Thompson (6-0, 200, Jr.)
20 Rashad Scott (6-2, 195, So.)

AZ 36 Dwayne Johnson Jr. (6-2, 215, Jr.)
33 Patrick McMorris (6-0, 180, Fr.-HS)

WAR 18 Trenton Thompson (6-2, 200, Jr.)
32 Tayler Hawkins (6-1, 205, Jr.) 

CB 23 Darren Hall (6-0, 180, So.)
17 Eric Wilson (6-0, 185, Jr.-TR)

P

SAN DIEGO STATE SPECIALISTS

59 Brandon Heicklen (6-0, 180, Sr.)
2 Matt Araiza (6-2, 185, Fr.-RS)

K 2 Matt Araiza (6-2, 185, Fr.-RS)
40 Andrew Alves (6-2, 225, Fr.-RS)

KO 2 Matt Araiza (6-2, 185, Fr.-RS)
40 Andrew Alves (6-2, 225, Fr.-RS)

LS 50 Turner Bernard (6-1, 225, Jr.)
82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.)

H 59 Brandon Heicklen (6-0, 180, Sr.)

PR 15 Jordyn Byrd (5-9, 170, So.)
45 Jesse Matthews (6-0, 190, Fr.-RS)

KR 29 Juwan Washington (5-7, 190, Sr.)
22 Chase Jasmin (5-11, 195, Jr.)

SAN DIEGO STATE QUICK FACTS
Location: San Diego, Calif.
Founded: 1897
Enrollment: 32,005
Colors: Scarlet and Black
Nickname: Aztecs
Conference: Mountain West (MW)
Stadium: SDCCU Stadium (54,000)
President: Dr. Adela de la Torre
Athletic Director: John David Wicker

AROUND THE MOUNTAIN WEST
West Division

Pl . Team MW Overall
1. Hawai’i 5-3 8-4

San Diego State 5-3 8-3
3. Nevada 4-3 7-4
4. Fresno State 2-5 4-7
5. UNLV 1-6 3-8

San José State 1-6 4-7

Mountain Division
Pl. Team MW Overall

1. Boise State 7-0 10-1
2. Air Force 6-1 9-2
3. Utah State 5-2 6-5
4. Wyoming 4-3 7-4
5. Colorado State 3-7 4-7
6. New Mexico 0-7 2-9

Friday, November 29
Boise St. at Colorado St., 12:30 p.m.

Saturday, November 30
Wyoming at Air Force, 11 a.m.
UNLV at Nevada, Noon
Utah State at New Mexico, 1 p.m.
BYU at San Diego State, 6 p.m.
Army at Hawai’i, 9:30 p.m.

All times are Pacific

BRIGHAM YOUNG QUICK FACTS
Location: Provo, Utah
Founded: 1875
Enrollment: 33,633
Colors: Blue and White
Nickname: Cougars
Conference: Independent
Stadium: LaVell Edwards (63,470)
President: Kevin J. Worthen
Athletic Director: Tom Holmoe

SDSU PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Players

2 Matt Araiza ....................ah-RIZE-ah
11 Brionne Penny .................BREE-on
10 Neil Boudreau.................BOO-droh
14 Tariq Thompson ...............TAH-reek
16 Luq Barcoo............LUKE BAR-coo
24 Allan Mwata ..............mah-WAH-tah
31 Davaughn Celestine..sell-ESS-teen
34 Isaac Lessard ..................less-ARD
37 Jurne Smith ........................Journey
38 Andrew Aleki ..............ah-LECK-ee
43 Seyddrick Lakalaka ........SAID-rick

..........................LOCK-ah-LOCK-ah
44 Kyahva Tezino ...............key-AH-va

.......................................tah-ZEE-no
47 Kaelin Himphill .......KAY-lin HIM-fill
48 Koby Duru........................duh-ROO
49 Josh Bringuel ...............bring-GALE
51 Andrew Alves ...........................Alvz
52 Jalil Lecky...........................ja-LEEL
56 Dominic Gudino...........goo-DEE-no
60 Keith Ismael ........................IZ-male
62 Alama Uluave .................all-AH-ma 

................................oo-loo-AH-vayh
63 Daniel Okpoko............oh-POKE-oh
70 Ladji Bagayoko ..............LAWD-jee

................................bah-GAH-yo-ko
74 Nolan Hegeduis......hedge-uh-DISS
75 Desmond Bessent...........BESS-ent
81 Ethan Dedeaux..................DAY-doh
91 Kahi Neves ...........ka-HEE NEV-izz
94 Liloa Kapiko....................LEE-lo-ah 

...................................kuh-PEEK-oh
96 Elijah Kothe...........................CODY
97 Daniel To’oto’o .......TOE-oh-TOE-oh

Coaches
Jashon Sykes .......................JAY-shawn

For all news on the

San Diego State

athletics depart-

ment, visit the offi-

cial website of

Aztec athletics at

GoAztecs.com. To follow the Aztecs on

Twitter, go to twitter.com/GoAztecs.

Tonight’s Officials
Referee ..................................Stephen Baron
Umpire...........................................Bill Bishop
Head Linesman ......................George Shoup
Line Judge ..................................John Kilmer
Field Judge...........................John Wisnewski
Side Judge .............................Richard Ockey
Back Judge .............................David Baldwin
Center Judge...........................Timothy Davis
Replay Official........................Clair Gausman

Series Record: BYU leads 28-7-1
Last Time: BYU won 23-6 (12/20/12) - Poinsettia Bowl

Last Time in SD: BYU won 23-6 (12//20/12)  

Current Win Streak: BYU, 6
Last SDSU Win: 10/1/05 (31-10 in San Diego)
Last BYU Win: 12/20/12 (23-6 in San Diego)

N

BRIGHAM YOUNG DEFENSE

95 Khyiris Tonga (6-4, 321, Jr.)
62 Atunaisa Mahe (6-1, 307, Fr.-RS)

T 88 JJ Nwigwe (6-5, 265, Sr.) OR
55 Lorenzo Fauatea (6-4, 300, So.)

OE 90 Devin Kaufusi (6-7, 257, So.) 
58/52 Uriah Leiataua/Trajan Pili

OLB 53 Isaiah Kaufusi (6-2, 215, Jr.) OR
49/31 Payton Wilgar/Max Tooley

MLB 41 Keenan Phil (6-3, 224, Fr.-RS) OR
38 Jackson Kaufusi (6-2, 226, Fr.-RS)

ILB 34 Kavika Fonua (6-0, 210, Jr.) OR
49 Payton Wilgar (6-3, 235, Fr.-RS)

FLB 3 Chaz Ah You (6-2, 205, So.) 
24 Austin Kafentzis (6-1, 200, Sr.)

RCB 16 D’Angelo Mandell (6-1, 185, So.) 
11 Isaiah Herron (6-1, 175, Fr.-RS)

27 Beau Tanner (6-0, 189, Sr.) OR
1 Troy Warner (6-1, 202, Sr.)

FS 2 Austin Lee (6-0, 200, Sr.)
12 Malik Moore (6-1, 186, So.)

LCB 5 Dayan Ghanwoloku (5-11, 200, Sr.)
29 Shamon Willis (5-10, 180, So.)

P

BRIGHAM YOUNG SPECIALISTS

39 Jake Oldroyd (6-1, 195, So.)
19 Danny Jones (6-4, 245, Jr.)

PK 39 Jake Oldroyd (6-1, 195, So.)
20 Skyler Southam (6-0, 200, So.)

KO 20 Skyler Southam (6-0, 200, So.)
39 Jake Oldroyd (6-1, 195, So.)

LS 98 Mitch Harris (6-4, 219, Sr.)
54 Britton Hogan (6-3, 225, Fr.-RS)

H 22 Hayden Livingston (6-1, 200, Fr.-RS)
30 Will Watanabe (5-10, 190, Fr.)

PR 15 Aleva Hifo (5-10, 187, Sr.)
5 Dayan Ghanwoloku (5-11, 200, Sr.)

LT

SAN DIEGO STATE OFFENSE

71 Kyle Spalding (6-6, 300, Jr.) OR
77 Jacob Capra (6-5, 315, Jr.-TR)

LG 79 Daishawn Dixon (6-5, 330, Sr.)
64 Chris Martinez (6-4, 305, So.-SQ)

C 60 Keith Ismael (6-3, 310, So.)
62 Jacob Jimenez (6-5, 300, Sr.-TR)

RG 73 William Dunkle (6-5, 350, Fr.-RS)
56 Dominic Gudino (6-3, 300, Jr.)

RT 76 Zachary Thomas (6-5, 300, Jr.)
75 Desmond Bessent (6-7, 310, So.-SQ)

WR 92 Kobe Smith (6-2, 190, So.)
96 Elijah Kothe  (6-4, 205, So.)

RB 29 Juwan Washington (5-7, 190, Sr.) OR
15 Jordan Byrd (5-9, 170, So.)

QB 9 Ryan Agnew (6-0, 200, Sr.)
3 Carson Baker (6-0, 190, Jr.)

H-B 34 Isaac Lessard (6-3, 230, Sr.) OR
82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.)

TE 88 Daniel Bellinger (6-6, 250, So.)
82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.)

WR 45 Jesse Matthews (6-0, 190, Fr.-RS)
13 Isaiah Richardson (6-1, 190, So.)

KR 4 Lopini Katoa (6-1, 210, So.)
82/25 Dax Milne/Tyler Allgeier

WR 13 Micah Simon (6-1, 195, Sr.) OR
18 Gunner Romney (6-3, 188, So.)

WR 81 Ethan Dedeaux (5-9, 185, So.)
41 BJ Busbee (5-8, 155, So.)

SS

DE 93 Bracken El-Bakri (6-3, 290, Jr.) 
99/57 Zac Dawe/Alden Tofa



No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown 
9 Ryan Agnew QB 6-0 200 Sr. Southlake, Texas 
38 Andrew Aleki LB 6-3 230 Jr. Honolulu, Hawaii 
40 Andrew Alves FB 6-2 225 Fr.-RS San Diego, Calif. 
2 Matt Araiza K/P 6-2 195 Fr.-RS San Diego, Calif. 
70 Ladji Bagayoko OL 6-4 305 So.-SQ Saint-Laurent, Quebec, Canada 

3 Carson Baker QB 6-3 190 Fr.-RS San Diego, Calif. 
57 Keshawn Banks DL 6-4 270 So. Rio Rancho, N.M. 
16 Luq Barcoo CB 6-1 175 Sr. San Diego, Calif. 
35 Cedarious Barfield CB 5-11 190 Fr.-RS El Paso, Texas 
21 Chance Bell RB 5-10 185 So. Burbank, Calif. 
33 Greg Bell RB 6-0 205 Jr.-TR Chula Vista, Calif. 
88 Daniel Bellinger TE 6-6 250 So. Las Vegas, Nev. 
6 Dominic Benson WR 6-2 200 Jr.-TR Woodbridge, Va. 
50 Turner Bernard LS 6-1 225 Jr. Glendale, Ariz. 
75 Desmond Bessent OL 6-7 310 So.-SQ Tampa, Fla. 
90 Jeffrey Blake LB 6-4 230 Fr.-HS Norcross, Ga. 
78 Jalen Booth OL 6-4 355 Jr.-TR San Diego, Calif. 
40 Josh Bornes LB 6-0 210 Fr.-RS Vista, Calif. 
10 Neil Boudreau S 6-3 210 Jr. Irvine, Calif. 
37 TyRee Bracy CB 5-10 175 Fr.-RS Milpitas, Calif. 
49 Josh Bringuel DL 6-4 245 Jr.-SQ San Jose, Calif. 
4 Jordon Brookshire QB 6-2 215 Jr.-TR Santa Rosa, Calif.
48 Adonis Brown S 6-0 175 So.-TR Sherman Oaks, Calif. 
41 BJ Busbee WR 5-8 155 So. Long Beach, Calif.
15 Jordan Byrd RB 5-9 170 So. Albuquerque, N.M.
77 Jacob Capra OL 6-5 315 Jr.-TR Auburn, Calif. 
55 Joey Capra OL 6-4 300 Fr. Auburn, Calif. 
42 Troy Cassidy LB 6-3 230 Sr. Carlsbad, Calif.
31 Davaughn Celestine S 6-0 185 Fr.-HS Placentia, Calif. 
68 Myles Cheatum DL 6-2 265 Sr. Cedar Park, Texas 
85 Chaz Collins WR 5-10 185 Sr.-SQ Pasadena, Calif. 
53 Kyle Continente K 6-2 170 Jr.-TR Nipomo, Calif. 
81 Ethan Dedeaux WR 5-9 185 So. Las Vegas, Nev. 
61 Brandon Crenshaw-Dickson OL 6-6 260 Fr.-HS Inglewood, Calif.
31 Nash Devan WR 5-10 175 Fr.-RS Chatsworth, Calif. 
30 Justin Dinka RB 5-11 180 Fr.-HS Flower Mound, Texas
79 Daishawn Dixon OL 6-5 330 Sr. San Antonio, Texas 
45 Wyatt Draeger DL 6-4 245 Fr.-HS Reno, Nev. 
73 William Dunkle OL 6-5 350 Fr.-RS Chula Vista, Calif. 
48 Koby Duru WR 6-2 195 So.-TR La Puenta, Calif. 
26 Lasse Engel CB 5-10 180 Fr.-RS Stuttgart, Germany
39 Garret Fountain LB 6-4 215 Fr.-HS Turlock, Calif. 
7 Joe Green QB 6-4 205 Fr.-HS Sammamish, Wash. 
56 Dominic Gudino OL 6-3 300 Jr. Chula Vista, Calif. 
23 Darren Hall CB 6-0 180 So. Pasadena, Calif. 
12 Nolen Harris CB 6-0 185 Sr.-SQ San Diego, Calif. 
32 Tayler Hawkins S 6-1 205 Jr. Palm Springs, Calif. 
74 Nolan Hegeduis OL 6-6 275 Fr.-HS Laguna Hills, Calif. 
59 Brandon Heicklen P 6-0 190 Sr. Tarzana, Calif. 
47 Kaelin Himphill LB 6-2 225 Jr. Hillsboro, Ore. 
69 Sam Hines DL 6-2 260 Fr.-RS New Orleans, La. 
82 Parker Houston TE 6-3 250 Sr. Sparks, Nev. 
60 Keith Ismael OL 6-3 310 Jr. Oakland, Calif. 
22 Chase Jasmin RB 5-11 195 Jr. Agoura Hills, Calif. 
62 Jacob Jimenez OL 6-5 300 Sr. Pflugerville, Texas
36 Dwayne Johnson Jr. S 6-2 215 Jr. Murrieta, Calif. 

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown
43 Jasper Kadlec WR 6-4 200 Fr.-HS Santa Ynez, Calif. 
94 Liloa Kapiko DL 6-5 235 Fr.-HS Honolulu, Hawaii 
96 Elijah Kothe WR 6-4 205 So. Las Vegas, Nev. 
43 Seyddrick Lakalaka LB 6-1 230 So. Kalihi, Hawaii 
59 Keyvon Lakes LB 6-3 215 Fr.-HS North Las Vegas, Nev. 
87 Anthony Landphere TE 6-5 220 Fr.-HS Mountain View, Calif. 
52 Jalil Lecky DL 6-5 240 Jr. Antioch, Calif. 
34 Isaac Lessard FB 6-3 230 Sr. Sacramento, Calif. 
86 Isiah Macklin WR 6-5 215 Jr. Las Vegas, Nev. 
84 Sefo Mailangi TE 6-4 250 Jr. Huntington Beach, Calif.
64 Chris Martinez OL 6-4 305 So.-SQ Turlock, Calif. 
45 Jesse Matthews WR 6-0 190 Fr.-RS San Diego, Calif.
32 Connor McBride FB 6-2 235 So.-RS Irvine, Calif. 
54 Caden McDonald LB 6-3 230 So. Haslet, Texas 
33 Patrick McMorris S 6-0 180 Fr.-HS Santa Ana, Calif. 
89 Nic McTear TE 6-5 250 Fr.-RS Frisco, Texas 
58 Connor Mitchell DL 6-5 260 So. Island Lakes, Ill. 
41 Sammy Morrison CB 5-10 175 Sr.-TR Leesburg, Va.
24 Allan Mwata S 6-0 190 Fr.-RS Las Vegas, Nev. 
91 Kahi Neves DL 6-4 235 So.-TR Orem, Utah 
98 Shawn Nielsen DL 6-2 265 Fr.-HS Newport Beach, Calif. 
63 Daniel Okpoko DL 6-5 260 Fr.-RS Saskatoon, Sask., Canada
11 Brionne Penny WR 6-3 190 Fr.-HS Norwalk, Calif. 
13 Isaiah Richardson WR 6-1 190 So.-SQ Palmdale, Calif. 
49 Charlie Rogers FB 6-2 220 Fr.-HS Loomis, Calif.
5 Mark Salazar QB 6-3 190 So.-SQ San Diego, Calif. 
20 Rashad Scott S 6-2 195 So. San Diego, Calif. 
46 Michael Shawcroft LB 6-2 225 Fr.-HS San Diego, Calif. 
95 Nassir Sims DL 6-2 295 Fr.-HS Goodyear, Ariz. 
37 Jurne Smith WR 6-2 190 Fr.-HS San Diego, Calif. 
92 Kobe Smith WR 6-2 190 So. Compton, Calif. 
71 Kyle Spalding OL 6-6 300 Jr. McKinleyville, Calif. 
55 Clifton Styles LB 5-10 205 Fr.-HS Pfulgerville, Texas
80 TJ Sullivan WR 6-0 195 Fr.-RS San Diego, Calif. 
66 Jonah Tavai DL 6-0 315 So.-TR Manhattan Beach, Calif. 
78 Dylan Taylor DL 6-3 255 Fr.-HS Los Angeles, Calif. 
44 Kyahva Tezino LB 6-0 235 Sr. Los Angeles, Calif. 
65 Cameron Thomas DL 6-5 260 Fr.-RS Carlsbad, Calif. 
76 Zachary Thomas OL 6-5 300 Jr. Carlsbad, Calif. 
24 Zidane Thomas RB 5-11 205 Fr.-RS Peoria, Ariz. 
14 Tariq Thompson S 6-0 200 Jr. San Diego, Calif. 
18 Trenton Thompson S 6-2 200 Jr. Palm Springs, Calif. 
97 Daniel To’oto’o DL 6-3 230 Fr.-HS Mesa, Ariz. 
67 Kyle Trombley OL 6-5 260 Fr.-HS Yorba Linda, Calif. 
10 Noah Tumblin CB 6-2 175 Fr.-HS San Diego, Calif. 
72 Alama Uluave OL 6-2 300 So. Laie, Hawaii 
35 Grady Vazquez FB 6-1 235 Jr.-SQ Ramona, Calif. 
29 Juwan Washington RB 5-7 190 Sr. Fort Worth, Texas 
19 Kyron White S 5-11 180 Fr.-HS Fort Worth, Texas 
26 Kaegun Williams RB 5-9 190 So. Cedar Hill, Texas 
83 Alex Wilson TE 6-4 250 So. Corte Madera, Calif.
17 Eric Wilson CB 6-0 185 Jr.-TR Oceanside, Calif. 
27 Kyree Woods S 6-0 190 Sr. Mesa, Ariz. 
99 Justin Yi OL 6-3 280 Fr.-RS Sunnyvale, Calif. 

SAN DIEGO STATE AZTECS BRIGHAM YOUNG COUGARS
No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown 
3 Chaz Ah You LB 6-2 206 So. Eagle Mountain, Utah
25 Tyler Allgeier LB 5-11 220 Fr.-RS Fontana, Calif. 
23 Zayne Anderson LB 6-2 222 Sr. Stansbury Park, Utah 
24 Luc Andrada  WR 5-10 175 Fr. Pueblo, Colo.
65 Ethan Atagi OL 6-5 320 Fr.-RS Ogden, Utah 
50 Sam Baldwin LB 6-3 205 Sr. Rexburg, Idaho
56 Clark Barrington OL 6-6 302 Fr.-RS Spokane, Wash.
10 Javelle Brown DB 6-1 182 Fr. San Diego, Calif. 
89 Matt Bushman TE 6-5 245 Jr. Tucson, Ariz.
47 Ben Bywater LB 6-3 215 Fr. Salt Lake City, Utah
97 Austin Chambers DL 6-5 301 Jr. Shawnee Mission, Kan. 
67 Brady Christensen OL 6-5 295 So. Bountiful, Utah
85 Brayden Cosper WR 6-3 205 Fr.-RS South Jordan, Utah
17 Matthew Criddle LB 6-1 205 So. Highland, Utah
10 Joe Critchlow QB 6-4 220 So. Franklin, Tenn.
99 Zac Dawe DL 6-4 270 Jr. Pleasant Grove, Utah
93 Bracken El-Bakri DL 6-3 290 Jr. Salt Lake City, Utah
30 Keenan Ellis DB 6-0 175 So. San Diego, Calif. 
66 James Empey OL 6-4 300 So. American Fork, Utah 
33 Emmanuel Esukpa RB 5-11 225 Sr. Grand Prairie, Texas
55 Lorenzo Fauatea DL 6-4 300 So. West Valley, Utah
44 Seleti Fevaleaki DL 6-3 251 Fr. Corona, Calif. 
35 Sione Finau RB 5-11 185 Fr.-RS Kearns, Utah 
34 Kavika Fonua LB 6-0 210 Jr. Syracuse, Utah
71 Blake Freeland OL 6-8 282 Fr. Herriman, Utah 
48 Solofa Funa LB 6-2 245 Fr. Spanish Fork, Utah
34 Tavita Gagnier DB 6-2 192 Fr. Tooele, Utah
22 Dimitri Gallow DB 6-0 190 Jr. Moreno Valley, Calif. 
75 JT Gentry OL 6-5 287 Fr.-RS Littleton, Colo.
5 Dayan Ghanwoloku DB 5-11 200 Sr. Layton, Utah
42 Kyle Griffitts TE 6-3 236 Jr. Windermere, Fla.
85 Talmage Gunther WR 6-0 190 Fr. Highland, Utah
3 Jaren Hall QB 6-1 205 Fr.-RS Spanish Fork, Utah 
22 Ammon Hannemann DB 6-1 200 Fr. Highland, Utah
80 Koy Harris WR 6-1 175 So. Henderson, Nev. 
98 Mitch Harris LS 6-4 219 Sr. Gilbert, Ariz. 
73 Caden Haws OL 6-2 300 Fr. Little Rock, Ark.
37 Kimball Henstrom DB 6-0 189 Fr. Draper, Utah 
77 Chandon Herring OL 6-7 310 Jr. Gilbert, Ariz. 
11 Isaiah Herron DB 6-1 175 Fr.-RS Las Vegas, Nev. 
15 Aleva Hifo WR 5-10 187 Sr. Menifee, Calif.
86 Keanu Hill WR 6-4 210 Fr. Bedford, Texas
54 Britton Hogan LS 6-3 200 Fr.-RS Salt Lake City, Utah
69 Tristen Hoge OL 6-5 310 Jr. Pocatello, Idaho 
84 Tevita Ika WR 5-8 186 Fr. Provo, Utah
46 Drew Jensen LB 6-2 215 Fr.-RS Salt Lake City, Utah
23 Batchlor Johnson IV WR 5-9 160 Sr. Katy, Texas
19 Danny Jones P 6-4 240 Jr. Essendon, Australia 
24 Austin Kafentzis LB 6-1 200 Sr. Sandy, Utah
43 Jared Kapis DB 6-0 195 Jr. Pukalani, Hawaii
4 Lopini Katoa RB 6-1 210 So. American Fork, Utah 
90 Devin Kaufusi DL 6-7 257 So. Provo, Utah
53 Isaiah Kaufusi LB 6-2 215 Jr. Cottonwood Heights, Utah
38 Jackson Kaufusi LB 6-2 226 Fr.-RS Cottonwood Heights, Utah
64 Brayden Keim OL 6-8 275 Fr. Sandy, Utah
76 Harris LaChance OL 6-8 310 Fr.-RS Herriman, Utah
17 Moroni Laulu-Pututau  TE 6-5 240 Sr. Hyrum, Utah
2 Austin Lee DB 6-0 200 Sr. Sandy, Utah  

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr. Hometown
58 Uriah Leiataua DL 6-4 262 Jr. Compton, Calif. 
94 Freddy Livai DL 6-3 260 Fr. Fontana, Calif. 
22 Hayden Livingston DB 6-1 200 Fr.-RS Rigby, Idaho
74 Kieffer Longson OL 6-7 319 Jr. San Ramon, Calif.
62 Atunaisa Mahe DL 6-1 307 Fr.-RS West Jordan, Utah
16 D'Angelo Mandell DB 6-1 185 So. San Diego, Calif. 
27 Jackson McChensey RB 6-0 205 Fr. Highland, Utah
45 Darius McFarland DL 6-2 245 Fr.-RS Brigham City, Utah
82 Dax Milne WR 6-0 187 So. South Jordan, Utah 
48 Alex Miskela LB 6-1 235 Fr. Los Alamitos, Calif.
12 Malik Moore DB 6-1 186 So. San Diego, Calif. 
88 JJ  Nwigwe DL 6-5 260 Sr. Rockwall, Texas
39 Jacob Oldroyd K 6-1 195 So. Southlake, Texas
2 Neil Pau'u WR 6-4 223 Jr. Santa Ana, Calif.
41 Keenan Pili LB 6-3 222 Fr.-RS Provo, Utah
52 Trajan Pili DL 6-2 255 Sr. Las Vegas, Nev. 
88 Alema Pilimai TE 6-4 235 So. Tustin, Calif.
28 Sawyer Powell DB 6-1 200 Sr. West Richland, Wash.
26 Mitchell Price DB 6-0 189 So. Pleasant Grove, Utah 
72 Addison Pulsipher OL 6-5 293 Sr. Temecula, Calif. 
36 Kade Pupunu LB 6-3 205 Fr. Draper, Utah
36 Morgan Pyper DB 6-2 202 So. Idaho Falls, Idaho
19 Rhett Reilly QB 6-2 175 So. Valley Center, Calif.
87 Isaac Rex TE 6-6 240 Fr. San Clemente, Calif.
16 Baylor Romney QB 6-2 193 Fr.-RS El Paso, Texas 
18 Gunner Romney WR 6-3 188 So. Chandler, Ariz. 
26 Spencer Romney WR 5-10 171 So. Pleasant Grove, Utah 
61 Keanu Saleapaga  OL 6-6 310 So. Lakewood, Calif.
59 Thomas Shoaf OL 6-5 300 Sr. Columbus, Ind.
21 Talon Shumway WR 6-3 210 Sr. South Jordan, Utah
13 Micah Simon WR 6-1 195 Sr. Dallas, Texas
79 Jacob Smith OL 6-5 306 Fr.-RS Farmington, Minn. 
20 Skyler Southam K 6-0 195 So. Heber City, Utah
94 Gabe Summers DL 6-2 263 Fr.-RS Saratoga Springs, Utah
27 Beau Tanner DB 6-0 189 Sr. Gilbert, Ariz.
46 Pepe Tanuvasa LB 6-1 225 So. Tigard, Ore.
57 Alden Tofa DL 6-4 260 So. West Jordan, Utah 
95 Khyiris Tonga DL 6-4 321 Jr. West Valley, Utah
31 Max Tooley LB 6-2 225 Fr.-RS Bountiful, Utah
51 Jeddy Tuiloma DL 6-1 300 Jr. Topeka, Kan.
91 Earl Tuioti-Mariner  DL 6-4 290 So. Topeka, Kan.
32 Hank Tuipulotu TE 6-3 240 Fr.-RS Fort Mill, S.C.
63 Joe Tukuafu OL 6-4 285 So. Glendale, Utah 
7 George Udo DB 6-1 195 Fr. Walnut Creek, Calif. 
68 Mo Unutoa OL 6-5 304 So. Kapaa, Hawaii 
37 Masen Wake TE 6-1 250 Fr. Cedar Hills, Utah 
70 Brevan Ward OL 6-5 280 So. Gilbert, Ariz. 
1 Troy Warner DB 6-1 202 Sr. San Marcos, Calif.
30 Will Watanabe DB 5-10 190 Fr. Provo, Utah
29 Chase Wester RB 5-11 195 So. Hoschton, Ga. 
96 Carter Wheat TE 6-4 230 Fr. Mesa, Ariz.
83 Austin Whetzel WR 5-11 175 Jr. Lehi, Utah 
32 Chris Wilcox DB 6-2 200 Sr. Fontana, Calif.
49 Payton Wilgar LB 6-3 235 Fr.-RS St. George, Utah
5 Ty'Son Williams RB 6-0 220 Sr. Sumter, S.C.
29 Shamon Willis DB 5-10 180 So. Saratoga Springs, Utah
1 Zach Wilson QB 6-3 203 So. Draper, Utah 
30 Alec Wyble-Meza RB 5-10 206 So. Casa Grande, Ariz.

ALPHABETICAL ROSTERS


